MARCH 6, 2023

COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS

GRANT, NEBRASKA

The regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of Perkins County, Nebraska, was held at 8:30 a.m. in the County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

Present: Commissioners Steve Tucker, Sid Colson, Mark Bottom, County Attorney Richard Roberts, and Deputy Clerk Joey Ross.

Chairman Colson called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. It was announced that notice of this meeting had been published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel on March 1, 2023. Chairman announced the location of the Open Meetings Act Publication in the Commissioner's Room. Commissioner Tucker made the motion to approve the minutes of February 21,2023, meeting as published in the Grant Tribune-Sentinel. Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. The agenda was reviewed. Motion was made by Commissioner Bottom to approve the continuing agenda, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

8:40 a.m. Opened Public Forum and closed at 9:15 a.m.

COUNTY EMPLOYEES SALARIES	\$59,518.23
GENERAL	
Adams Bank & Trust - Grant	450.00
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	7933.96
Archivesocial, Inc	3137.40
AT&T Mobility	1310.76
Clyde Barry	19.00
Peggy Burton	89.47
CDW Government, Inc	957.34
City of Grant	1170.00
DAS State Accounting-Central Finance	512.00
Eakes Office Plus	274.55
Faber Signs	510.00
Grant Tribune-High Plains News Nort	137.28
City of Grant	2334.48
Robert S. Harvoy	539.20
Hometown Leasing	313.91
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	60.70
Kubert Appraisal Group Pc	6900.00
Charles Kuskie	16.00
The Lincoln National Life Ins Co	1491.58
Mick Moul's Modern Builders, LLC	525.00
Microfilm Imaging Systems, Inc	75.00
Mid-American Benefits, Inc	259.00
Stephanie Miller	170.00
MIPS Inc	2425.02
NACEB	100.00
NACO	105.00

Nebraska Health And Human Services	183.00
Northland Business Systems	3247.50
Office Service, Inc	216.79
Perkins Co. Court	70.00
Perkins County Ambulance	264.00
Pinnacle Bank	14235.69
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	5821.14
Region II Behavioral Health Serv	1129.11
Sandhills State Bank	612.50
Wolf Auto Center Ogallala	51.89
Kathy Woodmancy	319.49
ROADS	517.47
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	1039.04
Bomgaars Supply	54.94
Consolidated Telcom, Inc	114.57
Fastenal Company	22.68
Great Plains Communication	214.57
Medical Enterprises Inc.	5.00
Perkins Co Treasurer	7093.39
Pinnacle Bank	3509.03
Pinnacle Bank - Grant	7945.62
Big D Automotive	1482.74
Regier Equipment Co, Inc	15000.00
Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.	418.88
Sandhills State Bank	287.50
Dennis Steinwart	142.39
Weathercraft Company of North Platte	908.00
FAIR	200.00
Black Hills Gas Distribution, LLC	268.09
City of Grant	765.12
Ideal Linen/Bluffs	29.25
PUBLIC TRANSIT	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	74.77
City of Grant	47.63
Perkins Co Senior Center	614.00
Pinnacle Bank	263.24
E-911 SERVICES	
Century Link	1004.17
Frontier Communications	34.19
TRANSFER AMBULANCE	
Ameritas, Retirement Plans Division	71.97
AT&T Mobility	46.33
Pinnacle Bank	147.85
Sandhills State Bank	37.50
Deanna Turner	230.00

Claims submitted to the County Board were reviewed. A motion was made by Commissioner Tucker to approve the claims, seconded by Commissioner Bottom, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Correspondence: None

Unfinished Business: Land Survey Corner Preservation will be forwarded to the March 20, 2023 meeting.

New Business:

Western Sky Community Care Center Funding was forwarded to the next meeting.

9:30 a.m. Commissioner Colson opened the Public Hearing for the Road One and Six Plan.

Mike Dolezal presented a county map with the road plan.

9:46 a.m. Closed Public Hearing

Commissioner Tucker moved to adopt Resolution 2023-09 the One and Six Road Plan as submitted. Commissioner Bottom seconded, roll call vote, 3 ayes, Resolution Adopted.

The Board heard reports from Deputy County Clerk Joey Ross, Sheriff Jim Brueggeman, and Highway/Noxious Weed Superintendent Mike Dolezal.

Clerk, Public Transit and District Court fee reports were submitted.

Commissioner Bottom moved to adopt Resolution 2023-08 to sign the Resolution for Public Transportation Assistance program under Section 5311 of the Federal Transit Act and the Nebraska Public Transportation Assistance program for funds for the fiscal year 2023-2025. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, resolution adopted.

Commissioner Bottom moved to sign and approve the 5311 Funding Application for Public Transportation Operating Assistance. Commissioner Tucker seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried.

Commissioner Tucker made the motion to sign and approve the Title VI Non-Discrimination Plan 2023. Commissioner Bottom seconded the motion, roll call vote, 3 ayes motion carried.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, March 20, 2023, at the Perkins County Courthouse in Grant, Nebraska.

9:48 a.m. Commissioner Bottom made the motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Commissioner Tucker, roll call vote, 3 ayes, motion carried. Meeting adjourned.

Joey Ross Deputy County Clerk